

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JULY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
WRIT PETITION NO: 17229 OF 2025**



Between:

K.Hanuman Prasad, S/o K.Santhilal, Aged about 46 years, Occ: Operator
Cum Supervisor, Zilla Parishad Compound, Anantapur R/o 19-4-501A,
Yellamma Street, Anantapur, Anantapur Dist.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Panchayatraj Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati,
Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Anantapur, Anantapur District.
3. The Joint Collector cum Additional Director, ESD(Mee Seva),
Anantapur, Anantapur District.
4. The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Anantapur, Anantapur
District.
5. The Executive Engineer, Panchayatraj, Anantapur, Anantapur
District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order or direction or any other proceedings one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 4th respondent in issuing a notice vide Rc.No.2006/2023/G1 dated 23-

06-2025 as illegal, arbitrary and set aside the same and consequently direct the 4th respondent to continue the petitioners aadhar service centre;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 4th respondent to stay all further proceedings of notice vide Rc.No.2006/2023/G1 dated 23-06-2025, pending disposal of WP.No.17229 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M.Karibasaiah, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Panchayat Raj Rural Dev for the Respondent Nos.1 & 2 and GP for Revenue for the Respondent No.3 and Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.4, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

"Heard learned counsel for the petitioner(s).

Learned Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development takes notice for respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondent No.3.

Learned Standing Counsel for Gram Panchayat takes notice for respondent No.4.

Considering the submissions made by both the learned counsel, there shall be an interim direction of *Status Quo* obtaining as on today shall be maintained by all the parties concerned with regard to the notice dated 23.06.2025 issued by respondent No.4, for a period of four (04) weeks.

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks time for filing counter.

List the matter after three (03) weeks."

Sd/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For /

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Panchayatraj Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District. (by **Special Messenger**)
2. The District Collector, Anantapur, Anantapur District.
3. The Joint Collector cum Additional Director, ESD(Mee Seva), Anantapur, Anantapur District.
4. The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Anantapur, Anantapur District.
5. The Executive Engineer, Panchayatraj, Anantapur, Anantapur District. (Addressee Nos.2 to 5 by **RPAD**)
6. One CC to Sri. M.Karibasaiah, Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP for Panchayat Raj Rural Dev, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

MM

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:14/07/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER THREE (03) WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.17229 of 2025

STATUS QUO

